
COUNTY OF LETHBRIDGE
IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BY.LAW NO. 1362

A BY.LAW OF THE COUNTY OF LETHBRIDGE
BE|NG A BY-LAW PURSUANT TO SECTION 633(1)

OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M.26.1

WHEREAS Stewart Weir Engineering on behalf of Edgewood Stables Ltd.

wishes to develop a country residential subdivision on Block 1, Plan 9912364
located in the S.W. % of Section 29, Township 9, Range 21, and West of the
Fourth Meridian;

AND WHEREAS the County's Municipal Development Plan requires that
developers prepare an Area Structure Plan to ensure sound development
occurs;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Development Plan also suggests country
residential areas be located on poor quality farm land and adjacent to
geotechnical sound coulee edges;

AND WHEREAS the landowner/developer has submitted the "Edgewood
Stables Area Structure Plan" which contains engineering, Survey and
geotechnical information to support above conditions;

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED that the Council of the County of
Lethbridge does hereby adopt the "Edgewood Stables Area Structure Plan"
attached as "Appendix A".
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Plan Purpose
The Area Structure Plan (ASP) is intended to provide the framework to
establish the transition of the poor agricultural lands currently designated
Lethbridge Urban Fringe to Grouped Country Residential use.  This ASP will
provide development and implementation guidelines and a framework for the
Developer to efficiently and, in an environmentally responsible manner,
create a new Country Residential Subdivision.
This ASP provides a framework for the development of a parcel of land in the
County of Lethbridge located in the SW 29-9-21 W4M, being legally
described as Lot 9, Block 1, Plan 991 2364.  The ASP will guide land use and
infrastructure development of the subject site, facilitate the protection of the
portion of the plan area adjacent to tributary coulee valleys to the north, and
demonstrate the way in which new development will integrate into the
surrounding land use.  The ASP will also contain a conceptual subdivision
design for the plan area in accordance with the County of Lethbridge
standards.
The Area Structure Plan has been prepared in accordance with the
provisions of Section 633 of the Municipal Government Act, which states the
following:
Area structure plan

“633(1) For the purpose of providing a framework for subsequent subdivision

and development of an area of land, a council may by bylaw adopt an area

structure plan.

(2) An area structure plan

 (a)  must describe

(i) the sequence of development proposed for the area,

(ii) the land uses proposed for the area, either generally or with

respect to specific parts of the area,

(iii) the density of population proposed for the area either

generally or with specific parts of the area, and
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(iv) the general location of major transportation routes and public

utilities,

and

(b) may contain any other matters the council considers necessary.”

1.2   Plan Vision and Objectives
1.2.1 Vision

Vision Statement:  To provide a high quality grouped country
residential development within the County of Lethbridge striking a
balance between existing land uses, recreational pursuits and
protection of the environment and which is in line with similar
developments in place in the two parcels of land to the north.

1.2.2 ASP Objectives

 Maintain or enhance the quality of life within and adjacent to the
ASP area,

 Provide mechanisms to ensure the quality of surface and
groundwater is not impacted by the proposed development,

 Minimize the impacts on neighbouring properties and the
community at large.

1.3   Plan Area
The ASP applies to a portion of the SW 29-9-21 W4M, legally described
as Lot 9, Block 1, Plan 991 2364, which is located in the south western
region of the County of Lethbridge, immediately north of the City of
Lethbridge boundary.  The subject lands are contained in a single
Certificate of Title containing ± 15.95 hectares (39.41 Acres).  The location
is highlighted in Figure 01.
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Figure 1 - Project Area

The ASP area is primarily a rural agricultural landscape with small land
holdings.  The site is bounded by The City of Lethbridge corporate limits to
the south, tributary coulee valleys of the Oldman River to the North and
West and farmed agricultural land to the east.  Country Residential
subdivisions are located to the north of the proposed development.  Road
access to the site is available from Township Road 94 and Range Road
214A.  Figure 02 illustrates the plan area’s local context.

2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

2.1 Surface Geology and Topography

The proposed Edgewood Stables development is bounded on the north by
tributary coulee valleys, comprising the Old Man River Valley; to the south by
municipal Township Road 94; to the east by municipal Range Road 214A and
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to the west by a local gravel access road. The existing site supports prairie
grasses with an overall gradient towards the coulee valleys.
The lands are primarily vacant agricultural with a number of tree stands in the
coulees.  The predominant land use in the surrounding area is agricultural,
interspersed with pockets of country residential developments.  The landform is
gently rolling pasture characterized by minor depressions and hollows.
The plan area drains to the North into the Oldman River valley.  Minor
depressions and hollows pond small amounts of water, but ultimately drain
into the surface soils.  This soil is reported to have very rapid permeability
rates.  The geotechnical report did not indicate a high water table in this area.
The area south of the top of the coulee bank has no environmental,
topographical, or physical constraints that would inhibit the proposed use of
these lands for residential purposes.  The lands lying north of the
development setback line (as determined by the Development Setback
Assessment – Appendix A) will be protected from development impact by
dedicating the lands as Municipal Reserve (MR) and Environmental Reserve
(ER).
The Development Setback Assessment, completed by EBA Engineering
Consultants of Lethbridge, concluded that a setback of 4H:1V (4 metres
horizontal distance to 1 metre vertical difference) would be appropriate for
this site.  This restriction takes into account the recommendations of the City
of Lethbridge Bylaw #5277, specifically with regards to translational failures
along the top of the Lenzie Silts deposit.  This assumed failure line extends
from the contact elevation at the slope face to the existing ground surface at
prairie level.
A second factor would require a minimum setback distance of 6 metres form
the Top of Bank to protect developed property from shallow crest failures.
The contact elevation of the Lenzie Silts deposit has been taken by EBA as
elevation 875.0 m.  This contact elevation is based on published data from
the AMEC report conducted as part of the development of City Bylaw #5277.
Based on the various aspects of the slope stability analysis conducted for the
development, a development setback line using the minimum requirements of
Bylaw #5277 was recommended.  This setback line was established by
extending a 4H:1V line from topographic elevation 875 m.  Where this line
extends less than 6.0m from the Top of Bank, the minimum recommended
setback distance is 6.0 m.
The EBA report also provided recommended development guidelines for the
area within the Development Setback line which are consistent with an
Environmental and Municipal Reserve dedication.
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Figure 04 depicts the topography of the plan area and shows the established
Development Setback line.

2.2 Existing Land Use
The existing Land Use Area is zoned as Lethbridge Urban Fringe (LUF). The
ASP area is covered with prairie grasses and slopes toward the coulee
valleys to the north/north west.  The western portion of the site is currently in
use as a boarding stable whereas the eastern portion is currently used for
pasture and is vacant, except for the dugout located on the south central
portion of the property.
The proposed development will be developed in a single phase with the
existing stable and out-buildings in the western portion of the site left as one
large lot.

2.3 Existing Services and Utilities
There is a local water line supplying potable water from the City of Lethbridge
owned by the County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. near the
development area.  The water line runs parallel to Range Road 214A just
east of the subdivision.
There currently is no regional municipal sanitary service in the area. Local
wastewater is disposed via septic tanks and septic fields or mound systems.
The development area is bounded by gravel roadways on the south by
Township Road 94 and on the east by Range Road 214A.  Range Road
214A is paralleled by a gas pipeline and waterline to the east of the road.
The site is bisected by two gas pipeline right-of-ways.  A high pressure gas
line (GL 32 AP) owned by ATCO Pipelines and a low pressure gas pipeline
(2602IC) owned by ATCO Gas bisect the development area.  ATCO has no
plans to move the gas lines and the setbacks and restrictions associated with
the existence of these lines have been incorporated into the conceptual plan
for the lot design.
A low pressure gas service line owned by ATCO Gas services the existing
facilities located in the western portion of the site.
Regional storm water is managed through the use of open drainage ditches
adjacent to municipal roads.
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2.4 County of Lethbridge Policy Framework
2.4.1 Municipal Development Plan

The County of Lethbridge Municipal Development Plan’s (MDP)
Special Planning Areas map shows the plan area as “Area B”.  The
MDP identifies Area B as being well suited to highway service type
development.  The MDP also states, “Land uses other than agricultural
may be considered if conditions can be demonstrated that altering the
land use is a sound consideration”.  The proposed Isolated Country
Residential development proposed is a logical use for this area and
would serve to complement similar developments to the north.

2.4.2 County of Lethbridge Municipal Development Plan
According to Section 6.3.3 (c) l of The County of Lethbridge MDP:
“The County shall encourage the design of residential areas that
provide open space and incorporate natural areas while minimizing
fragmentation and safeguarding the environmental sustainability of the
area under development”.

This proposed development of 14 lots, comprised of 1 Public Utility Lot,
one MR lot, one ER lot and 11 residential lots, varying in size from 0.7
ha (1.73 Acres) to 4.7 hectares (11.61 Acres), along with the
preservation of the natural state of the coulees and areas contained
within the Development Setback line, would satisfy the MDP.

2.4.3 Land Use Bylaw
The County of Lethbridge Land Use Bylaw (LUB) shows the subject
site districted as LUF.
The LUB states:

“Grouped country residential uses will be encouraged to locate within
the areas shown in the municipal development plan as being areas
where confined feeding operations are restricted. In these areas, with
an approved area structure plan, council may redesignate parcels of
land having consideration for:

(i) protection of high quality agricultural land,
(ii) comments from affected persons,

(iii) effects on the irrigation system.”
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Site suitable testing is required before subdivision approval and
includes but is not limited to water supply, water table levels,
percolation rates, contours, environmental impact assessments and
review of past mining activities.  The Land Use By-law states that the
minimum parcel size is 0.40 ha (1 acre).

2.4.4 Intermunicipal Development Plan (County Bylaw #1254)
As this development is directly adjacent to the limits of the City of
Lethbridge and thus falls within the boundaries of the Intermunicipal
Development Plan, comments from the City of Lethbridge have been
taken into account.

2.5 Issues Arising From Public Process
2.5.1 Public Hearing
The public hearing for the Edgewood Stables development was held March 17,
2011 in the County of Lethbridge council chambers.  The public hearing was
attended by approximately 30 local residents, the developer and representatives
from Stewart Weir & Co Ltd.  Comments from the public hearing are summarized
below:

o Residents to the west expressed concerns with the density of the
proposed subdivision.

o One resident to the west would prefer not to have a subdivision opposite
their driveway.

o All residents expressed the need for architectural controls.

3.0 DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT
3.1 Plan Goals

The goals of this Area Structure Plan are as follows:
1. To provide a detailed framework for future development within the plan

boundaries that is consistent with the objectives outlined in the County of
Lethbridge Municipal Development Plan.

2. To ensure that development is compatible with existing land uses.
3. To provide efficient and economically feasible servicing options for the

plan area.
4. To maintain a safe development setback from the coulee valley.
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3.2 Land use Concepts
The concept for the plan area is residential rural estate development with
a net density of 1 unit per 1.13 hectare.  The MR dedication would amount
to approximately 16% which exceeds the MGA requirement of 10%.
The proposed development consists of 14 lots, comprised of one Public
Utility Lot, one MR lot, one ER lot and 11 residential lots.
Each residential lot meets the bylaw’s minimum requirement of 1 acre of
developable area.

4.0 POLICY
4.1 Environment

The adjacent coulee valley is tributary to the Oldman River and will be
carefully protected throughout the development of the plan area.   A
Development Setback Assessment conducted by EBA Engineering
Consultants Ltd. provided a recommended development setback from the
top of bank based on site reconnaissance, stability analysis and assumed
post-development groundwater conditions.   The area between the
coulees and the Development Setback line will be protected through the
dedication of an Environmental Reserve (ER) and a Municipal Reserve
(MR), which will restrict the use and development of those areas.  The
County will assume ownership of the Reserve lands.

4.2 Residential
The plan area is generally a rural, agricultural landscape with some similar
country residential developments to the north.  The current policies,
provisions and regulations of the Municipal Development Plan and Land
Use Bylaw will apply to the proposed country residential subdivision.

4.3 Municipal Reserve
The developer is prepared to dedicate the lands between the development
setback line and the top of bank as Municipal Reserve (MR).  The vision
for the MR is as a link between the river valley trails in Pavan Park and the
areas to the north and east of the development.  The proposed trails
would be located to the north of the City of Lethbridge’s cemetery located
in the NE ¼ Sec. 19-9-21 W4M.  This link would provide a safe route for
recreational users to gain access to the river valley and the Park.  See
Figure 7.
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4.4 Environment Reserve
The area between the top of bank and the coulees will be protected
through the dedication of the lands as ER.

4.5 Roadways
The nearest provincial highway to the development area is Secondary
Highway 843 located approximately 3.3 km east of the development.
The primary access to the subdivision will be from Range Road 214A and
13th Street North.  Both accesses are gravel surfaces.  No off-site
improvements to the County owned roads are anticipated.  The internal
road will require asphalt surfacing, to be provided at the developer’s
expense.  Where possible, the developer will provide shared approaches
for those parcels gaining access from the County roads.

4.6 Potable Water
County of Lethbridge Rural Water Association Ltd. (CLRWA) has a rural
potable water distribution line running parallel to Range Road 214A.  The
developer has placed a deposit to ensure service from the CLRWA and
provide priority to the development when allocating resources within the
CLRWA’s water license.
If the CLRWA has insufficient capacity to provide water service to the
Edgewood Stables development water will be the responsibility of the
individual lot owners to have potable water provided by truck haul to
private cisterns located within each property.

4.7 Wastewater
A site assessment was performed by means of a geotechnical
investigation. Soil samples were collected for laboratory testing. The
results from the site assessment and soil sample tests support on-site
sewage treatment by private on site sewage treatment mound systems.
See Appendix B.
The means of selecting an on site sewer system will be in accordance with
“Alberta Private Sewage Systems Standard of Practice 2009”.  The sewer
systems will be engineered to meet these standards.  Based on the soil
logs collected and defined within the soils investigation report, the site has
mixed soil compositions.  Half of the test pits indicated soils classified as
heavy clay; the remainder of the test holes indicated marginal
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conformance with Safety Codes Council 2009 Handbook for design and
construction of septic disposal fields.  In general terms site specific soil
testing would be required to support in-field septic systems at time of
construction or an alternative means of providing a disposal field is
adopted, such as a septic field mound system.
Treatment mounds are an effective method in difficult soil conditions such
as too fast or too slow soil percolation rates.  The percolation rate for the
plan area is 0.53 minutes per 25mm (1 inch).  According to the “Alberta
Private Sewage Systems Standard of Practice 2009” handbook a
percolation rate in the range of 5 to 60 minutes per 25mm (1 inch) is
necessary for the proper operation and long term success of a disposal
field.  Therefore a treatment mound for the plan area will be a viable
method of effluent treatment and disposal. Despite the clay content the
site is heavily dispersed with large rock lenses which aid in the drainage
and dispersal of surface water.
A sewage treatment mound is a seepage bed elevated by clean sand fill to
provide an adequate separation distance between the clay and rock layer
in the mound and the barrier layer such as saturated soil conditions or
bedrock.  The mound must be carefully constructed to provide adequate
sewage treatment.  A treatment mound includes a layer of specifically
graded, clean sand that the effluent is spread over then slowly percolates
through as more effluent is applied.  This provides an excellent aerobic
environment for the removal of organic loading in the sewage effluent.  It
operates similar to a sand filter in removing the organic loading.
Once the organic loading has been removed by the sand layer, higher
long term infiltration rates into the soil can be achieved.  The sand layer is
overlain with gravel or chambers to assist in the distribution of the effluent
over the entire surface of the sand layer and provide a brief storage area
for the effluent as it is pumped onto the mound.  This is then covered and
a side berm created using loamy sand.  The covering soil (the loamy
sand) must be very porous to assure good aerobic conditions in the sand
layer.

4.8 Storm Water Management
4.8.1 Existing Drainage

Contours generated from the site topographic survey indicate natural
drainage toward the North West of the site, draining into the coulee
valley.  Existing ground slope varies from 1.5% to 8.0%.
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Figure 05 shows existing surface drainage paths within and around the
proposed subdivision.

4.8.2 Proposed Storm Water Management
Overview
The County of Lethbridge Engineering Guidelines and Minimun
Servicing Standards (May, 2009) requires new development areas to
be designed using the major/minor system concept, and shall be of
sufficient capacity to carry storm runoff from the ultimate development.

Minor System
In general, a minor system is designed for drainage to accommodate
the runoff, which would occur in relative frequent (e.g. 1:5 year) return
period rainfall events and snowmelt during spring season.  More
specifically, the minor system is typically applied to the buried drainage
network of local and trunk sewers, inlets and street gutters, which have
traditionally provided conveyance of storm water runoff from road
surface.

Major System
The major system is designed to control flooding and to accommodate
runoff rates and volumes for a 100-year return period rainfall event.
For instance, when the rate of storm runoff generated by less frequent,
more intense, rainfall events may exceed the capacity of the minor
system, subsequent ponding may occur in depression areas or follow
whatever overflow escape route is available.

Runoff Control
The increased rate of runoff can usually be controlled by means of
stormwater retention facilities that temporarily hold the excess runoff
and release it at a controlled rate.  Normally, the form of runoff control
includes:

 Catchbasin inlet control

 Detention/Retention pond

 Infiltration areas
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Wet or dry retention ponds are the most commonly used for runoff
control.  They are used for temporary storage of excess runoff which is
released at a pre-defined rate.  In less frequent cases where discharge
is not feasible, a retention facility is constructed, where evaporation
and infiltration maintain water levels.
We propose to utilize a wet pond system constructed for storage of
stormwater runoff, to provide the added benefit of sediment settling
and reduction of organic contaminants.  Dry ponds only retain storm
water during the actual rainfall event and are not considered to provide
treatment benefits.  As the configuration requirements for dry ponds
tend to be less restrictive than those for wet ponds, the dry pond
storage concept can be applied in a very linear form, such as natural or
manmade channel.

Design Considerations
The majority of surface runoff will be captured and directed to the
proposed detention pond located in the low lying terrain, in the
northwest corner of the proposed subdivision. This facility would be
designed to accommodate current drainage patterns and the intention
of improving quality of storm water effluent before it discharges into
Oldman River.
The proposed detention pond will centralize the collection of storm
water and be designed to have adequate water available for fire
protection. The proposed location will be accessible to emergency
vehicles serving the proposed subdivision as well as future
development.
Since this is only a preliminary conceptual study other concerns should
be included for Municipal Reserves (MR), Environmental Reserves
(ER) and flood plain level. All these factors need to be verified and
investigated during the detailed design.

Other Considerations
In urban areas without an underground storm water system, road side
ditches provide drainage for both the minor and major storm water
systems.  Comments from the City of Lethbridge indicated that
driveway access onto lots have in the past caused issues with ditch
drainage.  The subdivision will minimize accesses from municipal
roads as shown on Figure 3.  Culverts under these accesses will be
sized correctly to not impede ditch drainage.
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4.8.3 Proposed System
Storm drainage system for the proposed subdivision will incorporate
the concept as outlined previously. Individual lots will be graded for
positive drainage into the roadside ditches/municipal reserve.  Lot
grading design will prevent any lot to lot drainage.  Due to the natural
gradient the proposed layout favors walk out basement developments.
Split lot drainage will be incorporated into the design.  There will be
controlled drainage from driveways and walkways to roadside ditches,
and all other areas will follow natural drainage patterns.
A detention pond will be designed to accommodate the 1:100 year
storm event and to control discharge from the subdivision to under the
allowable limit.
Figure 05 provides the proposed drainage directions and the location
of the Storm Pond. Final location and sizing of the pond will be
determined during the detailed design phase. It should be noted that
the area of the PUL can be adjusted to accommodate an appropriately
sized storm pond.
The Storm Water Management Plan has been prepared in accordance
with Alberta Environment requirements.  At the time of subdivision
approval, the developer will obtain any approvals required under the
Water Act.

4.8.4 Existing Dugout
It is anticipated that the existing dugout will be filled in prior to the
development of Lot 4.

4.9 Fire Protection
The County of Lethbridge Municipal Development Plan (Bylaw #1331)
under Section 6.16.3 Policies requires:
Fire Protection – The County shall require an applicant/developer to
provide a plan or method for fire protection / suppression, which meets
the guidelines set forth in the County Municipal Engineering Guidelines
and Minimum Servicing Standards.

4.10 Summary
The following table provides a statistical overview of the area and
percentages of gross developable area by land use in the plan area.
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Table 4.1 Land Use Area Estimate

 Land Use Category Total (ha) %

Gross Development Area
(GDA) 15.95 100

ER / MR 2.59 16.3

Residential Lots 12.48 78.2

Internal Roadways 0.27 1.7

Storm Ponds (PUL) 0.61 3.8

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION
The re-designation to Group Country Residential was adopted on March 17
under Bylaw 1363.  Upon adoption of the Area Structure Plan, the developer will
submit an application for subdivision.

5.1 Subdivision and Development

5.1.1 All developers shall be required to enter into development agreements
with the County as a condition of subdivision approval.

5.1.2 Detailed engineering drawings and specifications for roads, water,
sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and shallow utilities shall be prepared by
the developer and approved by the County prior to executing the
development agreement on the subject lands.

5.1.3 As the lot sizes and yields identified in this plan are conceptual, a
development of 11 residential lots, one Public Utility lot, one MR lot
and one ER lot shall be permitted in the plan area without amendment
to this ASP.

5.1.4 In order to minimize direct access to the County roads, shared access
will be provided where possible.

5.1.5 All development must meet the County of Lethbridge Engineering
Guidelines and Minimum Servicing Standards (May, 2009)
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6.0   ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
Approximately 16 hectares of grassed pasture and a previously developed
horse stable encompass the plan area.  The predominant land use in the
surrounding area is agricultural, interspersed with pockets of County residential
developments.
The plan area has no sign of surface contamination. There are two gas pipeline
right of ways that bisect the property, running from southwest to northeast.  One
is a high pressure gas line and the other a low pressure line.  ATCO Gas has no
plans to move the pipelines.  Crossing agreements will be required for
driveways crossing the pipeline in the east cul-de-sac.  No development will be
allowed on the right of ways.  There are no active well heads, leases, or
abandoned leases in the plan area.

7.0 MINIMUM SERVICING STANDARD
The County of Lethbridge Land Use Bylaw No. 1211 for Grouped Country
Residential (GCR) states that the minimum parcel size is 0.4 ha (1 acre).  The
minimum setback for side yards is 6.1 meters (20 ft.) and for front yards is 15.2
meters (50 ft).
Site suitability testing is required before subdivision approval and includes but is
not limited to water supply, water table levels, percolation rates, contours,
environmental impact assessment, etc.

8.0 FIRE PROTECTION
Each development must have adequate water available for fire protection. For
residential developments the requirement is generally 4000 gallons (15.14 m3)
of usable water per household. The plan area of 11 lots will have a requirement
of 40,000 gallons (227.10 m3) available for fire protection. In addition to
providing the required water (which must be available for use at all times) the
developer will be required to provide access to it; this will require the
construction of an approach, the installation of one dry fire hydrant. The storm
pond will require safety measures such as berms and fencing at the County’s
discretion. According to the County design guidelines and construction
standards for subdivision developments fire protection requirements are to be in
accordance with the NFPA 1142. The design of fire pond would also need to be
in accordance with Alberta Environment’s wet pond standards in the publication
entitled “Storm Water Management Guidelines for the Province of Alberta”.

Some general design parameters to consider for fire ponds are:
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a) Maximum 4:1 to 5:1 side slopes above active storage zone
b) Maximum 5:1 to 7:1 interior side slopes in active storage zone
c) Maximum 3:1 exterior side slopes
d) Permanent depth to be a maximum of 3.0m and a minimum of 2.0m
e) Maximum water level should be below adjacent house basement footings.

Incorporated into the design of the fire pond will be a dry hydrant. A dry hydrant
is a non-pressurized pipe system permanently installed in ponds that provide a
suction supply of water to a fire department tank truck. In any area without water
mains and domestic fire hydrants, the dry hydrant concept can provide a simple
cost-effective solution to the need for access to water sources without delay.

9.0       ARCHITECURAL CONTROLS
Further to concerns expressed at the Public Hearing, the Developer has provided
proposed Architectural Controls which are attached as Appendix D.

10.0 CONCLUSION
The proposed site meets with the requirements established in the Municipal
Development Plan and Land Use Bylaw of Lethbridge County for the
development of a “County Residential” multi-lot subdivision. The site
investigation and soils investigation performed indicate the site is suitable for
this purpose.
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APPENDIX ‘A’
DEVELOPMENT SETBACK ASSESSMENT







































Edgewood Stables – Area Structure Plan                     April, 2011

SW 29-9-21 W4M

APPENDIX ‘B’
SEPTIC FIELD FEASIBILITY ASSESSMENT
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APPENDIX ‘C’
DRY HYDRANT DETAILS
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APPENDIX ‘D’
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROLS
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